

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 12-1223

OAK GROVE RESOURCES, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

and

SECRETARY OF LABOR,
MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION (MSHA),

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION
OF THE FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

HEIDI W. STRASSLER
Associate Solicitor

W. CHRISTIAN SCHUMANN
Counsel, Appellate Litigation

JERALD S. FEINGOLD
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
1100 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 2200
Arlington, Virginia
22209-2296
Telephone: (202) 693-9335

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS.....	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	1
B. The Facts.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	23
ARGUMENT	
I. STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	24
II. THE JUDGE PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THE ORDER MSHA ISSUED FOR OAK GROVE’S VIOLATION OF 30 C.F.R. § 75.364(b)(2) WAS NOT DUPLICATIVE OF THE PREVIOUS CITATION MSHA ISSUED FOR OAK GROVE’S VIOLATION OF 30 C.F.R. § 75.364(f)(2).....	26
A. Applicable Legal Principles.....	27
B. The Order Was Not Duplicative of the Citation Because the Violations Cited Occurred During Two Discrete Periods When Separate Weekly Examinations Were Required.....	28

III.	THE JUDGE PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT OAK GROVE'S VIOLATION OF 30 C.F.R. § 75.364(b)(2) WAS S&S.....	32
	A. Applicable Legal Principles.....	32
	B. Substantial Evidence Supports the Judge's S&S Finding.....	33
	1. The judge erred in concluding that the slip and trip hazard described by the inspector cannot form the basis of an S&S designation violation under 30 C.F.R. § 364(b)(2), and the evidence supports the inspector's determination	33
	2. Substantial evidence also supports the judge's stated bases for finding the violation S&S.....	38
IV.	THE JUDGE PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT OAK GROVE'S VIOLATION OF 30 C.F.R. § 75.364(b)(2) WAS AN UNWARRANTABLE FAILURE	46
46	A. Applicable Legal Principles.....	46
	B. Substantial Evidence Supports the Judge's S&S Finding.....	47
	CONCLUSION.....	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITS AND COMPLIANCE WITH DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND VIRUS SCANNING REQUIREMENTS	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<u>Black Beauty Coal Co., — FMSHRC —,</u> Docket No. LAKE 2008-477, (August 2, 2012).....	33
* <u>Cement Div., National Gypsum Co.,</u> 3 FMSHRC 822, 825 (1981).....	3, 32, 33
* <u>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense</u> <u>Council, Inc.,</u> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	25
<u>Consolidation Coal Co. v. FMSHRC,</u> 824 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	3
<u>Consolidation Coal Co.,</u> 22 FMSHRC 340 (2000).....	47
<u>Cumberland Coal Resources,</u> 28 FMSHRC 545 (2006).....	27
<u>Cumberland Coal Resources, LP,</u> 33 FMSHRC 2357 (2011), <u>appeal docketed,</u> No. 11-1464 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 29, 2011).....	33
<u>Cyprus Tonopah Mining Corp.,</u> 15 FMSHRC 367 (1993).....	27
<u>Eagle Energy,</u> 23 FMSHRC 829 (2001).....	46
<u>El Paso Rock Quarries. Inc.,</u> 3 FMSHRC 35 (1981).....	27
* <u>Emery Mining Corp. v. Secretary of Labor,</u> 9 FMSHRC 1997 (1987).....	4, 46

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<u>Kornman v. SEC,</u> 592 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	26
<u>LaFarge Construction Materials,</u> 20 FMSHRC 1140 (1998).....	46
<u>Lodestar Energy, Inc.,</u> 24 FMSHRC 689 (2002).....	36
<u>Lopke Quarries, Inc.,</u> 23 FMSHRC 705 (2001).....	47
* <u>Mathies Coal Co.,</u> 6 FMSHRC 1 (1984).....	32, 33
<u>Musser Engineering, Inc. and PBS Coals, Inc.,</u> 32 FMSHRC 1257 (2010).....	33
<u>Oak Grove Resources, LLC,</u> 33 FMSHRC 2657 (2011).....	19, 21
<u>Quinland Coals, Inc.,</u> 9 FMSHRC 1614 (1987).....	36, 37
<u>Quinland Coal,</u> 10 FMSHRC 705 (1988).....	46
<u>RAG Cumberland Resources LP v. FMSHRC,</u> 272 F.3d 590 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	4, 25
<u>San Juan Coal Co.,</u> 29 FMSHRC 125 (2007).....	47
<u>Secretary of Labor on behalf of Bushnell v. Cannelton Industries, Inc.,</u> 867 F.2d 1432 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	25, 35
* <u>Secretary of Labor v. Excel Mining, LLC,</u> 334 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	25, 26, 35
<u>Secretary of Labor v. Keystone Coal Mining Corp.,</u> 151 F.3d 1096 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	25, 26

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<u>Secretary of Labor v. National Cement Co. of California, Inc.</u> , 573 F.3d 788 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	3
<u>Southern Ohio Coal Co.</u> , 4 FMSHRC 1459 (1982).....	27
* <u>Spartan Mining Co.</u> , 30 FMSHRC 699 (2008).....	28, 30
<u>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. DOT</u> , 687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	26
<u>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</u> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	3
<u>United States v. De La Cruz Suarez</u> , 601 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2010).....	30
<u>United States v. Gibson</u> , 808 F.2d 1011 (3d Cir. 1987).....	30
<u>U.S. Steel Mining Co.</u> , 6 FMSHRC 1573 (1984).....	43
<u>Warren v. District of Columbia</u> , 353 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	34
<u>Western Fuels-Utah, Inc.</u> , 19 FMSHRC 994 (1997).....	28
<u>Windsor Coal Co.</u> , 21 FMSHRC 997 (1999).....	46

STATUTES AND CODES

Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977:

30 U.S.C. 801 *et seq.*

Section 2, 30 U.S.C. § 801.....	2
Section 2(c), 30 U.S.C. § 801(c).....	2
Section 101(a), 30 U.S.C. § 811(a).....	2
Section 103(a), 30 U.S.C. § 813(a).....	2

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Section 103(g), 30 U.S.C. § 813(g).....	6, 7
Section 103(i), 30 U.S.C. § 813(i).....	5
Section 104, 30 U.S.C. § 814.....	2
*Section 104(a), 30 U.S.C. § 814(a).....	15, 18, 22
Section 104(b), 30 U.S.C. § 814(b).....	16
Section 104(d), 30 U.S.C. § 814(d).....	4, 46
*Section 104(d)(1), 30 U.S.C. § 814(d)(1).....	3, 4, 22, 32
*Section 104(d)(2), 30 U.S.C. § 814(d)(2).....	4, 13
Section 104(e), 30 U.S.C. § 814(e).....	4
Section 105(d), 30 U.S.C. § 815(d).....	3
Section 113(d)(1), 30 U.S.C. § 823(d)(1).....	22
Section 113(d)(2)(A)(iii), 30 U.S.C. § 823(d)(2)(A)(iii).....	22
Section 113(d)(2)(B), 30 U.S.C. § 823(d)(2)(B).....	22

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 2700.70(b).....	22
30 C.F.R. Part 75, Subpart D.....	34, 35
30 C.F.R. § 75.360(b).....	34
30 C.F.R. § 75.361.....	34
30 C.F.R. § 75.362.....	35
*30 C.F.R. § 75.364.....	18, 23, 29
*30 C.F.R. § 75.364(b).....	34
*30 C.F.R. § 75.364(b)(2).....	1, 5, 13, 15, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 31, 32, 34, 35, 39, 44, 45, 26, 47, 48, 51
30 C.F.R. § 75.364(d).....	5
*30 C.F.R. § 75.364(f)(2).....	1, 5, 16, 18, 19, 22, 23, 31
30 C.F.R. § 75.364(h).....	8
